IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

P.J.E.S., A MINOR CHILD, by and through his father and NEXT FRIEND, Mario Escobar Francisco, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,	
Plaintiff,	
v.)	No. 20-cv
CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland () Security, in his official capacity, et al., ()	
Defendants.	

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT 6
I. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(a)'S REQUIREMENTS 7
A. The Proposed Class is Numerous7
B. The Class Presents Common Questions of Law and Fact
C. Plaintiff's Claims are Typical of Class Members' Claims
D. Plaintiff and Plaintiff's Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Proposed
Class
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(b)'S REQUIREMENTS 16
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. v. Sessions, 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)
 Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the United States v. Pompeo, 334 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2020)
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,</i> 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)
*Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia, 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015) passim
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
<i>Franco-Gonzalez v. Napolitano</i> , No. 10-CV-2211, 2011 WL 11705815 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2011)
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC,</i> 446 U.S. 318 (1980)
<i>Hardy v. District of Columbia</i> , 283 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2012)
Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc., 322 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2017)

Case 1:20-cv-02245 Document 2-1 Filed 08/14/20 Page 4 of 25

<i>J.B.B.C. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-CV-01509-CJN (D.D.C. filed June 9, 2020)
*J.D. v. Azar, 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) passim
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</i> , 189 F.R.D. 174 (D.D.C. 1999)
L.V.M. v. Lloyd, 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Ms. L. v. U.S Immigration & Customs Enf't, 331 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Cal. 2018)
<i>N.S. v. Hughes</i> , F.R.D, No. 1:20-CV-101-RCL, 2020 WL 2219441 (D.D.C. May 7, 2020)
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017)
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)
Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't, 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) passim
Samma v. U.S. Dep't of Defense, No. 20-CV-1104 (ESH), 2020 WL 4501000 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2020)
Saravia v. Sessions, 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)16
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2007)
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014)

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia, 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)15
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 11, 12, 13, 17
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 265
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008), 8 U.S.C. § 1232
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1, 6, 16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) passim
Regulations and Orders
85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)
85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020)
85 Fed. Reg. 22,424 (Apr. 22, 2020)
85 Fed. Reg. 31,503 (May 26, 2020)
Other Authorities
Hearing on CBP Oversight Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs (June 25, 2020), available at https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/cbp-oversight- examining-the-evolving-challenges-facing-the-agency

Case 1:20-cv-02245 Document 2-1 Filed 08/14/20 Page 6 of 25

William B. Rubenstein,	Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2014)	8
Wright, Miller & Kane,	Federal Practice & Procedure vol. 7A § 1763 (3d ed. 2005)1	1
